

No. 09-893

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AT&T MOBILITY LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

VINCENT AND LIZA CONCEPCION,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RAE T. VANN
Counsel of Record
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntll.com
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory
Council

August 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE DECISION BELOW SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT IMPERMISSIBLY CONFLICTS WITH, AND THEREFORE IS PREEMPTED BY, THE FAA.....	5
A. The Strong Federal Policy Supporting Arbitration Requires That Agreements To Arbitrate Be Enforced In Accordance With Their Terms	5
B. The Availability Of Class Arbitration Procedures Generally Can Be Waived By The Parties To A Valid Arbitration Agreement	8
C. The Decision Below, Which Imposes Significantly More Stringent Standards Regarding The Enforceability Of Mandatory Agreements To Arbitrate Than Are Required For Other Types Of Contracts, Directly Contravenes The Plain Language Of The FAA	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. A STATE BAN ON CLASS ACTION WAIVERS DEFEATS MOST, IF NOT ALL, OF THE ADVANTAGES AND MUTUAL BENEFITS OF ARBITRATION, ESPECIALLY IN THE EMPLOYMENT CONTEXT.....	13
A. Imposing Class Arbitration Even Where The Underlying Agreement Contains An Express Class Action Waiver Provision Fundamentally Would Alter The Expectations Of Both Employers And Employees By Imposing The Very Costs And Burdens Sought To Be Avoided By Forgoing Court Litigation.....	13
B. State Policies That Place Greater Restrictions On Agreements To Arbitrate Than Exist For Other Contracts Undermine Employers' Efforts To Develop And Enforce Uniform ADR Procedures	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza v. Pyett</i> , __ U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009).....	3, 8
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	3, 14
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	4, 6
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	11, 12
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	3, 6
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	3, 4
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	3, 6
<i>Hall Street Associates, LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	6
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	3
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	4, 6, 13
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	5, 6
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , __ U.S. __, 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010)	3
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	5
<i>Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Systems, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Inter- national Corp.</i> , __ U.S. __, 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	5, 6, 8, 15
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1999).....	3
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	3, 5
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	9
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Craig Hanlon, <i>Reason Over Rhetoric: The Case for Enforcing Pre-Dispute Agree- ments to Arbitrate Employment Discri- mination Claims</i> , 5 Cardozo J. Conflict Resol. 2 (2003).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Stephen A. Broome, <i>An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts Are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 3 Hastings Bus. L.J. 39 (Fall 2006) ..	12, 13
